
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Corporate 
Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  20 January 2021 Contact:  Wendy Simpson 01392 384383 

Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 28th January, 2021 

 
A virtual meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm to consider the following matters. 
A link to watch the meeting is available from the agenda page on the web.  
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies 
 
2 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

3 Public Participation  

 Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 
substantive matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out 
hereunder, relating to a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities 
provided or to be provided. 
 

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=427&MId=3939&Ver=4


4 Scrutiny Work Programme  

 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. 
 
The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan 
and the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Risk Register to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further.  
 

5 COVID-19 update  

 Chief Executive to report. 
 

6 Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2021/22 (Pages 1 - 22) 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/14), attached. 
 

7 Active Travel in Devon (Pages 23 - 38) 

 Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/3), 
attached. 
 

8 Libraries Unlimited Strategy (Pages 39 - 58) 

 Report of the Head of Communities and presentation from the Chief Executive of 
Libraries Unlimited, both attached. 
 

9 Problem Gambling Update (Pages 59 - 72) 

 Report of the Head of Scrutiny, attached. 
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

10 Standing Overview Group:  Community Support during Lockdown (Pages 73 - 76) 

 Notes from the Standing Overview Group on Community Support during 
lockdown, attached. 
 

11 Items Previously Circulated  

 Below is a list of information previously circulated to Members since the last 
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee: 
 

- Correspondence with Nigel Huddleston MP re Problem Gambling 
(18/11/20) 

- Headlines from the Guardian re Gambling (4/12/20) 
- Interim Devon Carbon Plan (21/12/20) 
- Post Consultation Briefing on the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

for Devon (20/1/21) 
 

 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/risk-registers/


 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

  

None 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest 
[...]
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




 
 

CT/21/14 
Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee  

28 January 2021 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2021-22 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
 
Recommendation:  that the Committee consider whether it wishes to draw to the 

attention of the Cabinet any observations on the proposals 
contained within the Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategy. 

 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In February 2018, following the publication of a revised Code of Practice for 

Treasury Management by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA), the Council adopted a revised Treasury Management 
Policy Statement together with a statement of its ‘Treasury Management 
Practices’ (TMPs). No changes are proposed to these policies for 2021/22. 
 

1.2 The policy requires the Council to consider a treasury strategy report, setting 
out the strategy and plans to be followed in the coming year, as part of the 
budget process.  

 

2. Treasury Management and Investment Strategy – Key Points 
 
2.1 The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy is shown in draft at 

Appendix 1. It sets out the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy, capital 
expenditure funding, prudential indicators, the current treasury position, debt 
and investments; prospects for interest rates; the borrowing strategy; and the 
investment strategy. 

 
2.2 The key issues for 2021/22 are set out in the Treasury Management and 

Investment Strategy Overview section. These include: 

a) Consideration of the need for prudent management of the Council’s cash 
resources in order to support the capital strategy and repay external debt 
maturing in 2027. 

b) The continued inclusion of higher yielding investments, which would only 
be used subject to further consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources Management. 

c) The target rates for 2021/22. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 
2.3 In general, the strategy remains broadly similar to that for 2020/21, with no 

changes, for example, to the MRP policy, or approved counterparty criteria. 

 

3. Conclusion 
 
3.1 The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy will be considered by 

Cabinet along with the draft budget for 2021/22 on 12 February, and will 
become part of the budget book to be approved by Council at its budget 
meeting on 18 February.  

 
3.2 The Committee is invited to make observations on these proposals prior to 

their consideration by the Cabinet on 12 February. 
 
        
 
 
Mary Davis 
County Treasurer 
 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 
 

Local Government Act 1972:  

List of Background Papers: Nil 

Contact for Enquiries:  Mark Gayler  
Tel No:  01392 383621  Room: G97 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 1 

Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 – 2024/25 and Prudential 
Indicators 2021/22 - 2025/26 

Introduction 

In February 2018, following the publication of a revised Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), 
the Council adopted a revised Treasury Management Policy Statement together with 
a statement of its ‘Treasury Management Practices’ (TMPs). No changes are 
proposed to these policies for 2021/22. 

The policy requires the Council to consider a treasury strategy report, setting out the 
strategy and plans to be followed in the coming year, as part of the budget process. 
The strategy for 2021/22 is broadly consistent with that adopted for 2020/21. 

The Treasury Management Strategy sets out the County Council’s policies in relation 
to:  

 the management of the Council’s cashflows, its banking, money market and 
capital market transactions;  

 borrowing and investment strategies;  

 monitoring of the level of debt and funding of the capital programme.  

The Treasury Management Strategy should be read in conjunction with the Capital 
Strategy. 

The County Council is required to monitor its overall level of debt in line with the 
national code of practice drawn up by CIPFA. Part of this code requires consideration 
of a set of “prudential indicators” in order to form a judgement about the affordable, 
prudent and sustainable level of debt. 

The prudential indicators, treasury management strategy and the annual investment 
strategy have been reviewed in line with the Capital Programme 2021/22 – 2025/26, 
and the Capital Strategy. 

This Treasury Management Strategy document sets out: 

 Minimum revenue provision; 

 Capital expenditure funding; 

 Prudential indicators on the impact of capital financing and monitoring of the level 
and make-up of debt; 

 The current treasury position, debt and investments; 

 Prospects for interest rates; 

 The borrowing strategy; and 

 The investment strategy. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Treasury Management and Investment Strategy Overview 

The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy sets out the MRP policy, capital 
expenditure funding, prudential indicators, the current treasury position, debt and 
investments; prospects for interest rates; the borrowing strategy; and the investment 
strategy. 

External Borrowing 

Since 2009 the Council has followed a policy of containing the capital programme, 
taking out no new external borrowing and repaying debt whenever this can be done 
without incurring a financial penalty. Capital expenditure new starts are limited to 
those that are financed from sources other than external borrowing. To meet the 
need for capital expenditure, the highest priority schemes across the Authority are 
funded from corporate capital receipts and internal borrowing over the capital 
programme timescale. 

The capital programme for 2021/22 requires borrowing of £17 million, which will be 
internal borrowing. This is offset by the MRP figure of £12 million which will leave the 
Council with total internal borrowing of £84 million, i.e. the Council has borrowed £84 
million from its cash balances, in addition to the external debt of £507.85 million, to 
fund the capital programme. However, this is forecast to reduce in future years. The 
ability to internally borrow from the Council’s cash has enabled the Council to fund its 
capital programme in recent years without taking out further external debt and 
incurring additional interest costs and other capital financing costs.  

The potential impact of COVID 19 makes it very difficult to predict what the financial 
requirements of the Council will be over the next few years and the resources that 
will be available to it to meet those requirements. Funding will need to be flexible.  It 
is difficult to know if the Council’s own cash resources and the capital receipts that it 
can generate will be sufficient to provide the required level of flexibility.   

Given the current e
[...]
visors (Link Asset Services) to assess performance.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6





 

 

PTE/21/3 
Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 

28 January 2021 
 

Active Travel in Devon 
 
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 

1 Background 
 
This report provides an update on the County’s active travel plans, namely reporting 
on progress in delivering the Cycling and Multi-Use Trail Strategy; updates on 
national policy and funding initiatives relating to walking and cycling1, and looking 
ahead to how this might impact on the planning and prioritisation of future 
infrastructure schemes. 
 
In November 2018, Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
considered a report on the County’s walking and cycling strategy, with the following 
key discussion points highlighted: 
 

 that the LEP funding allocation from the Local Growth Fund had been used; 

 for reasons of safety, clear guidance would be needed for users on 
segregated walk/cycle ways; 

 concerns that funding constraints would mean that routes would be delivered 
at a lower design standard and both Members and Officers agreed that 
caution was needed; and 

 the recent publication of the Government’s response to the Cycling and 
Walking Investment Strategy. 

2. Current Strategy Overview 
 
The County Council continues to make progress with delivering cycling and walking 
improvements in accordance with the Cycling and Multi Use Trail Network Strategy, 
which was approved by Cabinet in 2015. The strategy includes three core aims, 
which are to: 
 

 Showcase Exeter, Newton Abbot and Barnstaple as premier cycling towns2 

 Invest in Devon’s leisure routes and trails, such trails designed to be multi-use 
trails which are accessible to all.  

 Influencing the planning process to enable delivery of cycle aspirations in 
market and coastal towns.  

 
The County’s capital programme comprises Local Transport Plan, developer 
contributions a
[...]
corporate plans in Local Plan 
infrastructure plans in order to secure developer 
contributions 

Related to the above, a 
growing list of unfinished 
rural leisure trails 

- Prioritise routes based on meeting the LTN 1/20 
principles of i) coherence; ii) directness; iii) safety; iv) 
comfort and v) attractiveness. 
- Depending on scoring of above, consider lower 
specification treatments or more on-road section and 
classify route according to being i) suitable for all 
people; ii) suitable for most people (as per categories 
suggested above).  

7. Conclusions 
 
The County Council has a strong track record in delivering walking and cycling 
infrastructure, with over £20m invested in a range of urban and rural leisure schemes 
all across the County over the past 5 years. 
 
Government policy is changing and there is a drive to raise the ambition for 
increasing active travel in the interests of health, the environment and the economy. 
The key principles set out in LTN 1/20 offer an opportunity to better plan routes but 
also challenge the value and cost effectiveness of delivering schemes where the 
population catchment, topography, scenery or constraints of the route make it 
appealing only to a limited number of users. Surveys of some of our cycling and 
multi-use trail network have shown that some rural routes are not well used and we 
should learn from the factors contributing to this so that we spend our limited funds 
on the right schemes with the right ingredients to maximise its use and thereby justify 
the investment. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
While we remain hopeful that further Government funding will be allocated to local 
authorities to enable us to fulfil our potential for boosting cycling and walking, there 
remains a long list of rural leisure schemes and we need to find smarter, more cost 
effective ways of making progress with these and using the tools in LTN 1/20 to 
determine what type of infrastructure may be needed, looking at the
[...]
 information. In the summer Devon was 

one of the first authorities to re-open its doors to the public and provide Covid-19 secure 

access to valuable services including public access computers. The mobile libraries also 

restarted essential rural access. 

We are now in a third set of tight restrictions and alongside Libraries Unlimited the decision 

was taken to temporarily suspend opening of libraries and the mobile library services 

across the county whilst we analysed the new guidance. I am pleased to report that from 

18th January libraries will be offering the resumption of essential and lifeline services such 

as choose and collect and appointments to computers for essential internet access, for 

instance benefits applications. Together with Libraries Unlimited we will also be investing 

further in e-resources.  

The data in the following sections reflect the demand on services throughout the year and 

we monitor this closely with Libraries Unlimited at our quarterly contract meetings. The data 

provides us with valuable learning from changes to the way libraries members interact with 

the services on offer and help us understand the impact the pandemic has had on customer 

behaviours. 

Whilst adapting and reacting to the pandemic Libraries Unlimited have also begun to look at 

how to support residents in Devon post Covid restrictions. In a separate attached report, 

they have outlined some of the areas of focus in the coming months. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2 Monthly Comparative Data 

2.1 Issues 

During much of 2020-21 usual methods of accessing physical library materials has been 

restricted. Despite this library staff have worked creatively to ensure Devon residents can 

access the books and other materials that they would normally collect from their local 

library: 

 In June Exeter Library offered a Book Delivery (by bike or by foot) service for those 

who live within 5 miles of Exeter Library, along with a postal service
[...]
s for whom their outdoor 

world has become unpredictable. 

• Reaching out to individuals who are digitally excluded to promote our services to them.  

• ‘Poet In The City’ helping people and places tell their stories across Exeter’s libraries 

• Launching a Reading Friends scheme aimed at new parents, tackling the social isolation many 

are feeling at this time.  

Can you help us? 

Contact us about our recovery and renewal work 
 
Tabitha Witherick, Head of Library Service and Customer Experience 
 

tabitha.witherick@librariesunlimited.org.uk  
07976 584697 
 
Find out more by visiting librariesunlimited.org.uk  

Registered Charity Number: 1170092  
Registered Company Number (England and Wales): 9822597  
Registered Office: Exeter Library, Castle Street, Exeter, Devon EX4 3PQ  

Page 57





 
`` 

 

Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 

28th January 2021 

 

Update on Problem Gambling  

Report by the Head of Scrutiny 

This report outlines the steps the Scrutiny Committee has taken to influence the law 

and policy on gambling to safeguard protections for people who might be at risk of 

problem gambling.  

Background 
 

On the 7th August 2018 this Committee held a Spotlight review using round table 
discussion with structured questions clustered around three themes:  

- Prevention; 

- Understanding when gambling becomes a problem; 

- Identifying support available when someone is struggling with problem 
gambling. 

This Spotlight review was established following concerns from Councillors on 
problem gambling. A report by Devon Public Health was presented to the Corporate 
Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee in January 2018, with 
suggestions from the Scrutiny Team as to how this issue could be constructively 
reviewed.  

Devon County Council is not responsible for the direct provision of gambling 
establishments, however the impacts of problem gambling are highly likely to have 
an impact on spend on services for vulnerable people. 

Recognising the role that scrutiny can have in bringing different agencies together to 
collectively problem solve, the scope of this spotlight review was: 

- To understand the underlying causes of problem gambling and the challenges 
associated with problem gambling. 

- To explore the ways in which DCC and partners could work together to 
prevent people who are at risk of problem gambling reaching crisis point. 

- To identify the ways in which DCC and partners could work together to 
support people in Devon who have gambling addictions. 

Since this time the Committee has continued to lobby government on its concerns. 
This paper details the progression of this dialogue. 

 

Latest government position 
 
On the 8th December 2020 The Culture Secretary launched a major and wide-
ranging review of gambling laws to ensure they are fit for the digital age as 
committed to in the manifesto. This included commitments to the following: 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 National Lottery minimum age raised to 18 to protect young people 
 Online stake limits, gambling advertising and age limits to be considered 
 Gambling Commission’s role and powers will also be looked at 
 Online restrictions, marketing and the powers of the Gambling Commission will 

be looked at as part of a call for evidence, to examine in detail how gambling has 
changed over the past 15 years.  Protections for online gamblers like stake and 
spend limits, advertising and promotional offers and whether extra protections for 
young adults are needed will all be explored 
 

The call for evidence will run for 16 weeks and will close on 31 March 2021.  
Changes around the National Lottery minimum age will be brought into effect by 
October 2021 at the latest. 
 
 
 

Summary of DCC correspondence and impact

Page 60

Agenda Item 9



 

February 2020 – Letter to Nigel Huddleston MP 

The letter outlined concern for problem gambling alongside an acknowledgement of
[...]
o 
approximately £15m and would not address the underlying needs of 
the community. 

 
The proposed solution to the above issues would be establishing food 
networks with the principle that within each community a network with a single 
food organisation at its centre could help alleviate some of the logistical 
issues. The hope with this system is that, over time, these organisations 
would serve to ‘anchor’ community support within these districts and promote 
longer term discussions about alleviating food poverty in a sensible, efficient 
and sustainable way – serving the environment and supporting the local 
community at the same time. 
 
Members’ questions: 
 
Q: How will the residents be informed / signposted to what support is possible 
and who will be the contact points for further information? 

Page 74

Agenda Item 10



 
A: In terms of the food vouchers, the DCC website will provide a briefing for 
members and details publicly available for all parents. With reference to the 
‘food networks,’ there will be a single point of contact in each district when this 
has been set up. The scheme will be announced at Full Council and further 
details to follow. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10




	Agenda
	6 Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2021/22
	7 Active Travel in Devon
	8 Libraries Unlimited Strategy
	Libraries Support Recovery and Renewal

	9 Problem Gambling Update
	10 Standing Overview Group:  Community Support during Lockdown



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

28/01/21 

 

 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
28 January 2021 

 
Present: 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), Y Atkinson, K Ball, J Berry, J Brook, 
P Colthorpe, A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, J Hodgson, J Hook, R Radford, 
C Slade and C Whitton   
 
Apologies: 
Councillors R Bloxham and P Crabb 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25: 
Councillors Croad, Hosking, Hughes and McInnes 
 
 

* 211   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 212   Public Participation 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Participation Rules, the Committee 
received and acknowledged oral representations from the persons mentioned 
below, on a matter to be considered by the Committee that day, namely 
Active Travel in Devon (Minute *216): 

(a) Mr I Stewart, Network Development Manager from Sustrans gave a 
presentation on the proposal for a feasibility study for a traffic-free 
route between Moretonhampstead and Chagford; 

(b) Councillor N Heyworth, West Devon Ward Councillor for Chagford, 
spoke about the community engagement for adding the 
Moretonhampstead to Chagford route to the strategic plan; and 

(c) Mrs C Ash Wheeler spoke on how the Moretonhampstead to Chagford 
route was supported locally, had reached £8,000 of fundraising, and 
would respond to the threat of climate change. 

 
The Chairman responded by thanking the above named for their attendance 
and representations, which would be considered by the Committee during its 
subsequent deliberations. 
 

* 213   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

 (a) The Head of Scrutiny updated the Committee as to the Work 
Programme. 



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28/01/21 

 

 

 (b) On behalf of the Commissioning Liaison Members, Councillor K Ball 
updated the Committee on the position regarding Skanska and 
reported that the timeline for novation to the new company was 
planned for 1st April 2021. 

 
 214   COVID-19 update 

 
(Councillor K Ball declared a personal interest by virtue of being a member of 
a COVID support group in Okehampton.) 
 
The Council’s Chief Executive updated the Committee on the current position 
within Devon relating to the COVID-19 pandemic.  Key points included: 
 
Prevalence: 

- As of yesterday, Devon’s headline rate in infectivity for the last 7 days 
was 124.3 per 100,000 population, against a national rate of 386 per 
100,000 – Devon had the second lowest infectivity rate in the country. 

- Torbay and Plymouth’s rates were 174 and 241 per 100,000 
respectively, and Cornwall and Somerset’s rates were 183 and 286 per 
100,000 respectively. 

- As of last night, of approximately 2400 beds across the wider Devon 
area, 314 were currently occupied by COVID patients, which included 
some patients from other NHS areas, particularly Somerset and Dorset, 
who were closer to capacity. 

- There were 36 patients currently in intensive care facilities, and 540 
residents in the DCC area who were recorded as having died during 
the course of the pandemic. 

Vaccine and Testing 

- 95.5% of care homes had received their vaccines – which was a 
significant achievement.  

- Currently, just under 80% of over 80s in Devon (including Plymouth 
and Torbay) had been vaccinated. 

- To complement the national testing programme, County Hall had been 
set up as a community testing hub targeting particularly those in high 
risk occupations, the vulnerable and deprived areas, costing 
approximately £6.5 million, funded by central government grant. 

- The Director of Public Health would circulate details of the County Hall 
community testing hub for Members’ information. 

Schools 

- Schools remained partially open for key worker children and children 
who were vulnerable, and for the provision of online curriculum. 

- Latest attendance figures for those on roll were 29% primary schools, 
9% secondary schools and 41% special schools. 



 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

28/01/21 

 

 

 
There was discussion around the forthcoming elections in May and the 
associated risks and difficulties involved if they did take place in the current 
circumstances.  Members considered the elections should be delayed to later 
in the year when infection rates may be lower.  
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Executive for his comprehensive report. 
 

 215   Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2021/22 
 
The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/14) on 
the proposed Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2021/22 
financial year, prepared in accordance with the revised Treasury Management 
Policy Statement and revised CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management, to be submitted to the Cabinet and the County Council for 
ratification following consideration by this Committee.   
 
The Strategy set out the minimum revenue policy (MRP); capital expenditure 
funding; prudential indicators; the current treasury position; debt and 
investments; prospects for interest rates; the borrowing strategy; and the 
investment strategy.  The key issues for 2021/22 were set out in the Overview 
section of the Report. 
 
A typographical error was noted on page 4 of the Report, in the third 
paragraph, third line, which should correctly read “…Council with total internal 
borrowing of £94 million, i.e. the Council has borrowed £94 million…”.  The 
error should likewise be corrected at Table 5 on page 7 of the Report. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Colthorpe and 
 
RESOLVED that the Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2021/22 
be endorsed and commended to the Cabinet. 
 

 216   Active Travel in Devon 
 
(Councillor Hall declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of being 
the Chairman of Cloakham Lawn Sports Centre where part of the Sustrans 
Cycle Way shouldered the boundary of the Charity’s land.) 
 
(Councillor Hughes and McInnes attended in accordance with Standing Order 
25(1) and spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee.) 
 
(Councillor Hosking attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and 
spoke to this item.) 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/3), which provided an update on the 
County’s active travel plans, namely reporting on progress in delivering the 



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28/01/21 

 

 

Cycling and Multi-Use Trail Strategy; updates on national policy and funding 
initiatives relating to walking and cycling; and looking ahead to how this might 
impact on the planning and prioritisation of future infrastructure schemes. 
 
The Council had a strong track record in delivering walking and cycling 
infrastructure, with over £20m invested in a range of urban and rural leisure 
schemes across the County over the past five years.   
 
Government policy was changing and there was a drive to raise the ambition 
for increasing active travel in the interests of health, the environment, and the 
economy.   
 
The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment’s presentation 
included: 

- The completed schemes in Exeter, Barnstaple and Newton Abbot that 
had been delivered with the benefit of grant funding; 

- Proposed schemes included completing the gaps in the Devon Coast 
to Coast on the Tarka Trail and Ruby Way; and progressing links 
between Seaton and Colyford and between Sidmouth and Feniton; 

- The new Department for Transport, Gear Change document which set 
out a new bold vision for cycling and walking, and the design principles 
in the DfT guidance on Cycle Infrastructure Design;  

- Applied suggestions so far included, segregation infrastructure/priority 
side road crossings; on-road treatments; and modal filters; and 

- Welcome news that local community funding sources had been found 
to begin feasibility work to extend the Moretonhampstead to Chagford 
route, which was similar to the approach taken in other parts of the 
County, including in Ivybridge and the Boniface Trail between Crediton 
and Exeter. 

 
Discussion points with Officer and Members covered: 

- The Ivybridge to Bittaford local initiative where policy was needed to 
empower local groups to promote active travel and aid funding to move 
forward; 

- The local aspiration for the Exe Valley trail to be extended to Bampton 
to enable a route all the way to Exeter; and for cycle routes in rural 
areas; 

- Local Member support for the extension of the Wray Valley trail from 
Moretonhampstead to Chagford (see Minute *212); 

- The need to get local routes included in District Local Plans which in 
turn would provide opportunities for further funding; and 

- The importance of applying 20mph speed limits in certain areas. 
 



 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

28/01/21 

 

 

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillors Colthorpe 
and Atkinson respectively and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

 (a) that Cabinet be asked to develop policy which supports local people to 
develop and realise cycle and multi-use trails in local areas and to 
include scrutiny where appropriate in the development of policy; and 

 
 (b) that Cabinet include consideration of the 20mph areas in positive active 

travel strategies. 
 

* 217   Libraries Unlimited Strategy 
 
(Councillor Croad attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and 
spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee.) 
 
(Mr A Kittow, Chief Executive of Libraries Unlimited and Ms T Witherick, Head 
of Library Service and Customer Experience were in attendance.) 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Head of Communities, which provided 
Members with an update on Library Services during the pandemic.  It included 
data that reflected the demand on services throughout the year and provided 
valuable learning from changes to the way library members interacted with the 
services on offer and assisted in understanding the impact the pandemic had 
on customer behaviours.   
 
A separate report outlined some of the areas of focus in the coming months. 
 
In the third set of pandemic restrictions, the decision had been taken to 
temporarily suspend the opening of libraries and the mobile library services, 
but as from 18 January 2021 libraries were offering the resumption of 
essential and lifeline services such as choose and collect, and public access 
to computers for essential internet access e.g. benefit applications. 
 
Mr Kittow then gave a presentation, the highlights of which and subsequent 
discussion covered: 

- Key statistics; 

- Staff had made over 6,000 telephone calls to vulnerable customers 
during the pandemic;  

- There had been an increase in e-books, e-audio and e-magazines; 

- Provision of Choose and Collect, book deliveries and Home Library 
Service; 

- Loss of income from room hire, events, fees and fines, but many online 
events had taken place; 



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28/01/21 

 

 

- Secured recognition of the importance of IT access during lockdown 2;  

- Libraries was a trusted source of information; and 

- The important role of Libraries in health and wellbeing and economic 
recovery. 

 
The Chair thanked Mr Kittow and Ms Witherick for their presentation and 
attendance. 
 

* 218   Problem Gambling Update 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Head of Scrutiny outlining the steps 
the Committee had taken to influence the law and policy on gambling to 
safeguard protections for people who might be at risk of problem gambling. 
 
It was noted that on 8 December 2020, the Culture Secretary launched a 
major and wide-ranging review of gambling laws to ensure they were fit for the 
digital age as committed to in the Manifesto.  The call for evidence would run 
for 16 weeks and was due to close on 31 March 2021.   
 

* 219   Standing Overview Group:  Community Support during Lockdown 
 
The Committee received the notes from the meeting of the Community 
Support during Lockdown Standing Overview Group held on 30 November 
2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 6.00 pm 
 


